10.1. Statements of Profi t or Loss of the Target

Audited Unaudited

S$’000 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 8M2021 8M2022

Revenue 25,061 18,715 37,318 19,388 24,491

Cost of sales (21,188) (17,460) (32,620) (17,404) (21,299)

Gross profi t 3,873 1,255 4,698 1,984 3,192

Interest income 4 10 10 5 3

Other income and gains 27 268 706 471 171

Administrative expenses (1,410) (1,509) (1,251) (701) (1,156)

Finance costs (31) (25) (124) (74) (93)

Other expenses (1,151) (1,066) (1,105) (749) (790)

Other losses (917) (597) (181) – (479)

Profi t/(loss) before tax 395 (1,664) 2,753 936 848

Income tax (expense)/income (324) 27 (395) (2) (303)

Profi t/(Loss) for the year/period 71 (1,637) 2,358 934 545

Earnings / (loss) per share

Basic and diluted(1) 0.05 (1.09) 1.57 0.62 0.36

 Note:

 (1) Based on 1,500,000 shares, being the weighted number of ordinary shares in issue outstanding during the Period
Under Review. There is no dilution of earnings or loss per share as there are no shares under options.

10.2. Statements of Financial Position of the Target

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Pro Forma

As at
30 June 2021

As at
28 February

2022
As at

30 June 2021

As at
28 February

2022

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,893 1,627 1,893 1,627

Right-of-use assets 224 183 224 183

Trade and other receivables 3,021 3,543 3,021 3,543

Deferred tax assets – 9 – 9

Total non-current assets 5,138 5,362 5,138 5,362

Current assets

Contract assets 10,534 11,860 10,534 11,860

Other assets 505 362 505 362

Trade and other receivables 4,501 3,449 4,501 3,449

Cash and cash equivalents 3,873 4,809 2,773 3,709

Total current assets 19,413 20,480 18,313 19,380

Total Assets 24,551 25,842 23,451 24,742

A-54

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE PROPOSED NEW BOARD

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Pro Forma

As at
30 June 2021

As at
28 February

2022
As at

30 June 2021

As at
28 February

2022

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners

Share capital 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

Retained earnings 4,940 5,485 3,840 4,385

Total equity / Net assets 6,440 6,985 5,340 5,885

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 266 206 266 206

Other fi nancial liabilities 4,594 3,599 4,594 3,599

Total non-current liabilities 4,860 3,805 4,860 3,805

Current liabilities

Income tax provision 322 242 322 242

Trade and other payables 8,181 7,651 8,181 7,651

Contract liabilities 264 672 264 672

Lease liabilities 89 90 89 90

Other fi nancial liabilities 4,395 6,397 4,395 6,397

Total current liabilities 13,251 15,052 13,251 15,052

Total liabilities 18,111 18,857 18,111 18,857

Total equity and liabilities 24,551 25,842 23,451 24,742

10.3. Basis of preparation for the unaudited pro forma fi nancial information

 The summary unaudited pro forma fi nancial information for FY2021 and 8M2022 has been
prepared, for illustrative purposes only and based on certain assumptions and after making certain
adjustments for the transaction as below (the “Signifi cant Event”) to show what (i) the unaudited
pro forma statements of fi nancial position of the Target as at 30 June 2021 and 28 February 2022
would have been if the Signifi cant Event had occurred as at 30 June 2021 and 28 February 2022;

[…]

Audited Financial Statements for the Reporting Years Ended 30 June 2019, 30 June 2020 and
30 June 2021 of Lincotrade & Associates Pte Ltd” and the “Independent Auditor’s Review Report
and the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the Eight-Month Ended 28
February 2022 of Lincotrade & Associates Pte Ltd” and the “Independent Auditor’s Report and
the Compilation of Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of Lincotrade & Associates Pte
Ltd for the Reporting Year Ended 30 June 2021 and Eight-Month Ended 28 February 2022” as
set out in Appendix B, C and D of this Circular, respectively, and Section 11 titled “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Position” of this Target’s Letter to
Shareholders.

 The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents as well as our capitalisation and
indebtedness of our company as at 1 May 2022:

 (a) on an actual basis on the unaudited statement of fi nancial position of our company as at
1  May 2022; and

 (b) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issuance of the Placement Shares.

As at 1 May 2022

Unaudited

As adjusted for the
net proceeds from the

issuance of the
Placement Shares(1)

S$’000 S$’000

Cash and bank balances 5,389 7,592

Indebtedness

Current:

  secured and guaranteed 7,569 7,569

  secured and non-guaranteed 2 2

  unsecured and guaranteed – –

  unsecured and non-guaranteed 65 65

Non-current:

  secured and guaranteed 3,411 3,411

  secured and non-guaranteed – –

  unsecured and guaranteed – –

  unsecured and non-guaranteed 128 128

Total indebtedness 11,175 11,175

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 1,500 30,763

Retained earnings 6,405 4,255

Total shareholders’ equity 7,905 35,018

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 19,080 46,193

 Note:

 (1) Assuming 13.65 million Placement Shares are issued at S$0.22 each after taking into account placement commission
of approximately S$90,000 in total.

A-78

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE PROPOSED NEW BOARD

 Save for (i) changes in working capital; (ii) scheduled monthly repayments on our leases and
term loans; and (iii) changes in our shareholders’ equity and reserves arising from our day-to-day
operations in the ordinary course of business, there were no material changes to our capitalisation
and indebtedness since 2 May 2022 to the Latest Practicable Date.